

No. 13-132

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID LEON RILEY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the California
Court of Appeal, Fourth District**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NEW
YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

BRONSON D. JAMES*
BRONSON JAMES LLC
522 N.W. 23rd Ave.
Portland, OR 97210
(503) 943-6876
bj@bronsonjames.com

MICHAEL W. PRICE
BRENNAN CENTER
FOR JUSTICE
161 Ave. of the Americas,
New York, NY 10013

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 10, 2014

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Mobile Computing Devices Like The Modern Smartphone Are Unique.	3
A. The Capacity Of Mobile Computing Devices Renders Analogies To Physical Containers Inapplicable.....	3
B. Mobile Devices Have Been Incorporated Into Modern Living In A Fundamentally Private And Personal Way.	6
C. The Smartphone Is The New Instrument Of First Amendment Expression.....	9
II. The Warrantless Search Of A Smartphone Incident To Arrest Is Not Justified Under The Search Incident To Arrest Doctrine.....	11
A. Neither Of The <i>Chimel</i> Rationales Is Present With Respect To The Warrant- less Search Of A Cellphone.....	13
III. Permitting A Warrantless Search Of A Smartphone, But Limiting It To Evidence Relating To The Crime Of Arrest Is Unworkable.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
IV. Cellphone Data Necessitates The Protections Of The Warrant Requirement.	20
A. Technology Has Removed Impediments To Securing A Warrant.....	22
B. A Warrant Is The Only Effective Mechanism For Managing Governmental Collection Of Cellphone Data.....	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. Clapper</i> , 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	21
<i>Bertot v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Albany Cnty., Wyo.</i> , 613 F.2d 245 (10th Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>California v. Chimel</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Channel 10, Inc. v. Gunnarson</i> , 337 F. Supp. 634 (D. Minn. 1972).....	10
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	11, 21
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	26
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	10
<i>Hepting v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 539 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	27
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Agency Telecomms. Records Litig.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	2
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958).....	11
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) (Harlan, J. concurring)	3
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....	11
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	3
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013).....	22
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 244 P.3d 501 (Cal. 2011).....	13
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973)....	9, 10
<i>Robinson v. Fetterman</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 534 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	10
<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	15
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 981 N.E.2d 1262 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013), <i>transfer denied</i> , 996 N.E.2d 328 (Ind. 2013)	22
<i>State v. Hathaway</i> , No. A-3986-12T4, 2013 WL 6223364 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Dec. 2, 2013).....	22
<i>State v. Nordlund</i> , 53 P.3d 520 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002)	9
<i>State v. Zeller</i> , 172 Wash. App. 1008 (2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Chan</i> , 830 F. Supp. 531 (N.D. Cal. 1993).....	24
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 477 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 459 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	2
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 84 F.3d 977 (7th Cir. 1996).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	12, 23
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. E.D. Mich., S. Div.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	6
<i>United States v. Wurie</i> , 728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 13-212 (U.S. Jan. 17, 2014).....	26

COURT DOCUMENT

Pet'r's Br., <i>United States v. Wurie</i> , No. 13-212 (U.S. Mar. 3, 2014).....	15, 17, 19, 23
--	----------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam M. Gershowitz, <i>Texting While Driving Meets the Fourth Amendment: Detering Both Texting and Warrantless Cell Phone Searches</i> , 54 Ariz. L. Rev. 577 (2012).....	18
Amanda Lenhart, <i>Cellphones and American Adults</i> (2010).....	8
<i>App Store Metrics</i> , 148 Apps, http://148apps.biz/app-store-metrics/ (last updated Mar. 3, 2014).....	19
Associated Press, <i>Chicago Sun-Times Lays Off All its Full-Time Photographers</i> , N.Y. Times (May 31, 2013).....	9
<i>Cell Phone Investigative Kiosks</i> , RCFL, http://www.rcfl.gov/DSP_P_CellKiosk.cfm (last visited Mar. 3, 2014).....	23
<i>Data Capacity Converter Online</i> , Unit Converter, http://www.unitarium.com/data (last visited Mar. 7, 2014).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
David A. Couillard, Note, <i>Defogging the Cloud: Applying Fourth Amendment Principles to Evolving Privacy Expectations in Cloud Computing</i> , 93 Minn. L. Rev. 2205 (2009).....	5
Dep't of Justice, Computer Crime & Intellectual Prop. Sec., <i>Awareness Brief: Find My iPhone</i> (June 18, 2009)	16
Elec. Frontier Found., <i>Report on the Investigative Data Warehouse</i> (2009).....	24
Emily Berman, <i>Domestic Intelligence: New Powers, New Risks</i> (2011)	2
Facebook, Ericsson & Qualcomm, <i>A Focus on Efficiency</i> , internet.org (2013)	7
FBI, Dep't of Justice, <i>Regional Computer Forensics Laboratory Program: Annual Report</i> (2012)	22, 23
Gary Krakow, <i>Smartphones, Meet the Terabyte</i> , The Street (Feb. 17, 2009).....	4
Harris Interactive, <i>Mobile Mindset Survey</i> (2012).....	8
Josh Constine, <i>Facebook Reveals 78% of US Users are Mobile as it Starts Sharing User Counts by Country</i> , Tech Crunch (Aug. 13, 2013)	8
Jumio, <i>Mobile Consumer Habits 2013 Study</i> (2013)	8
Michael Price, <i>National Security and Local Police</i> (2013)	2
Office of Dir. of Nat'l Intelligence, N1-65-10-31, <i>Request for Records Disposition Authority</i> (2010)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Office of Inspector Gen., Dep’t of Justice, <i>A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Use of National Security Letters</i> (2007).....	24
Office of Inspector Gen., Dep’t of Justice, Audit Rep. No. 05-07, <i>The Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Management of the Trilogy Information Technology Modernization Project</i> (2005).....	24
Office of Prof’l Responsibility, FBI, <i>OPR’s Quarterly All Employee E-mail January 2011 Edition</i> (Washington, D.C. Jan. 2011).....	25
Office of Prof’l Responsibility, FBI, <i>Quarterly Emails: #9 – April 2008</i> (Washington, D.C. Apr. 2008).....	25
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Searches and Seizures in a Digital World</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 531 (2005).....	26, 27
<i>Pages in a MB/GB e-Discovery Calculator</i> , Lexbe, http://www.lexbe.com/hp/Pages-Megabyte-Gigabyte.aspx (last visited Mar. 7, 2014).....	4
Rachel Levinson-Waldman, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>What the Government Does with Americans’ Data</i> (2013).....	2, 25
Radicati Grp., Inc., <i>Email Statistic Report, 2012-2016</i> (2012).....	7
Susannah Fox, <i>51% of U.S. Adults Bank Online</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (2013).....	7
Susannah Fox & Maeve Duggan, <i>Mobile Health 2012</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (2012) ...	7
<i>Terabyte Capacity for Smartphones</i> , Telecomasia.net (Feb. 16, 2009).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Tim Dees, <i>Roadside Cellphone Data Ex- traction</i> (2011)	16
U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>Privacy Im- pact Assessment for the Border Searches of Electronic Devices</i> (2009)	25
